BOROUGH OF PICTURE ROCKS LYCOMING COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

ORDINANCE 2009-03

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF PICTURE ROCKS, LYCOMING COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, AMENDING ORDINANCE 2008-04 REGULATING THE INSTALLATION, OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE OF SMALL FLOW FACILITIES AND SEWAGE TREATMENT FACILITIES AND PRESCRIBING PENALTIES FOR VIOLATIONS THEREOF.

BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED, and it is hereby ordained and enacted by the Borough Council of Picture Rocks, County of Lycoming, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, as follows:

ARTICLE I

Section 6 – PLANS is hereby amended to read as follows:

Landowners shall provide the Borough a complete set of "as built" plans for the system as finally approved by DEP.

ARTICLE II

Section 13 – INSPECTION FEE is hereby amended to read as follows:

On or before January 30 of each year, the Landowner shall deposit with Picture Rocks Borough the sum of Three Hundred Dollars (\$300.00). This sum represents the present inspection fee of One Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$150.00) for the three inspections and sampling of the system and a laboratory testing escrow of One Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$150.00). The Landowner will be responsible for the actual laboratory costs plus a ten percent (10%) administrative fee for which Picture Rocks Borough will make appropriate adjustments and send invoices on an annual basis. The fees and escrow amounts may be modified by the Council at their annual reorganization or other meeting.

ARTICLE III

Effective Date. This Ordinance shall be effective immediately.

DULY ENACTED AND ORDAINED this 7th day of December, 2009, by the Borough Council of Picture Rocks, Lycoming County, Pennsylvania in lawful session duly assembled.

ATTEST:

BOROUGH OF PICTURE ROCKS

By: William Dorman, Secretary

Larry C. Nunn, President

DULY approved this 7th day of December, 2009.

By: Munch C